stayed warm for about 2 weeks (Doran et al., 2008; Foreman et al., 2004). During that time the glaciers melted
rapidly and the glut of streamflow to the lakes more than made up for the sublimation losses of the lakes during
the prior decade. In following years, summer air temperatures were slightly warmer (mean −2.6°C) and the
albedo was considered to be 7% lower (this study, Hoffman et al., 2016), streamflow was greater and lake levels
were rising. The warmer air temperatures and the lower glacier albedo were responsible for increased meltwater
flow to the lakes.

During the cool period of the 1990s, when inflow did not compensate for sublimation losses, the magnitude of
lake level decrease was about the same at each lake and sublimation of the lake ice dominated the water budget.
This is consistent with the sensitivity analysis that showed similar responses of sublimation to changes in air
temperature and wind speed. Since the summer of 2001/2002, lake levels have been rising due to the warmer
mean summer air temperature and decreased albedo, but the rate of increase differs between lakes. Lake Bonney
has risen much faster, by almost a factor of three, compared to Lakes Hoare and Fryxell. To explain this behavior,

Base value

Air temperature Wind speed Albedo

+0.275°C −0.275°C +10% −10% +10% −10%

Glacier meltwater (m 3 a −1)

  Lake Bonney Watershed 3.79E+07 15% −13% −11% 14% −53% 107%

  Lake Hoare Watershed 1.13E+07 10% −9% −8% 9% −53% 79%

  Lake Fryxell Watershed 2.63E+07 8% −13% −12% 8% −57% 92%

  Taylor Valley 8.10E+07 12% −12% −11% 11% −54% 99%

Lake sublimation (m d −1)

  Lake Bonney 0.37 1% −1% 10% −9% – –

  Lake Hoare 0.23 1% −1% 8% −8% – –

  Lake Fryxell 0.23 1% −1% 8% −8% – –

Lake volume change (m 3 a −1)

  Lake Bonney 1.31E+07 40% −35% −48% 57% −149% 297%

  Lake Hoare 2.58E+06 35% −32% −50% 57% −182% 303%

  Lake Fryxell 5.45E+06 28% −58% −95% 69% −241% 379%

Note. Values in table are expressed as the relative change ratio between adjustment conditions to normal conditions.

Table 2
Glacier Meltwater and Lake Response Sensitivity to Changes in Environmental Variables

Journal of Geophysical Research: Earth Surface

CROSS ET AL.

10.1029/2022JF006833

11 of 20

we first examined the effect of watershed hypsometry given that for the same increase in water volume, lakes in
narrow valleys will rise more quickly than lakes in broad valleys. For each lake, the change in total water volume
is calculated over the model period, 1996–2013 (Table 4). A hypothetical level change is then calculated for each
lake assuming a constant lake area dating to 1996. The ratio of the observed level change to the hypothetical
change yields the hypsometric effect such that ratios closer to 1 indicate more vertical walls and a greater sensitiv-
ity of lake level to volume change. Both Lakes Bonney and Hoare have ratios 0.97 and 0.98, respectively, whereas